
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: Tuesday 29th November, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 9SA 

 
To members of the North Northamptonshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
John Ashton Interim Director of Public Health, North Northants Council 
Cllr Jon Paul Carr - Chair North Northamptonshire Council  
Dr Jonathan Cox Local Medical Council 
Ann-Marie Dodds Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Cllr Scott Edwards Portfolio Holder Childrens, Families, Education and Skills, 

North Northamptonshire Council 
Naomi Eisenstadt Chair, NHS Northamptonshire Integrated Care Board 
Colin Foster Chief Executive, Northamptonshire Childrens Trust 
Shaun Hallam Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue 
Cllr Helen Harrison Portfolio Holder Adults, Health and Wellbeing, North 

Northamptonshire Council  
Michael Jones Divisional Director, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
David Maher Deputy Chief Executive Northamptonshire Healthcare 

Foundation Trust 
Nicci Marzec Director for Early Intervention, Office of Police, Fire and 

Crime Commissioner 
Deborah Needham University Group Hospitals Northamptonshire  
Cllr Macaulay Nichol  North Northamptonshire Council 
Dr Steve O’Brien University of Northampton 
Dr Raf Poggi Primary Care Network 
Toby Sanders Chief Executive, NHS Northamptonshire Integrated Care 

Board 
Colin Smith Chief Executive, Local Medical Council 
Ashley Tuckley Assistant Chief Constable, Northants Police 
David Watts Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, North 

Northamptonshire Council 
Sheila White Healthwatch Northamptonshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Subject Presenting 

Officer 
Time Page no. 

 
01   Apologies for Non-Attendance    

 
02   Notification of Requests to Address the 

Meeting 
   

 
03   Members Declarations of Interest    

 
04   Minutes from the Meeting of 6 

September 2022 
  5 - 14 

 
05   Action Log   15 - 16 

 
06   Integrated Care Northamptonshire 

Strategy and North PLACE Delivery: 
" Integrated Care 
Northamptonshire Strategy 
" Community Wellbeing Forums 
" Local Area Partnerships 
 

  17 - 68 

 
07   Health Inequalities Funding    

 
08   Better Care Fund Plan 2022/2023    

 
09   Transforming NNC Adult Social Care 

Provider Services Strategy and Case 
for Change 

  69 - 108 

 

Page 2



 

010   Northamptonshire Safeguarding 
Children's Partnership Annual Report 

  109 - 138 

 
011   Embedding Public Health Across North 

Northants Council 
   

 
012   Close public meeting    

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

21 November 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator:  
01604 367 560 
jenny.daniels@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 4

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board 
At 1.30pm on Tuesday 6 September 2022 
Held at North Northamptonshire Council Offices, The Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 9SA. 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr (Chair) North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Scott Edwards North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Helen Harrison North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Macaulay Nichol North Northamptonshire Council 
John Ashton  Interim Director of Public Health, North Northants 

Council 
Ann Marie Dodds Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Naomi Eisenstadt Chair, Northamptonshire Healthcare Partnership 
David Maher Deputy Chief Executive Northamptonshire 

Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Nicci Marzec Director for Early Intervention, Office of Police, 

Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Mike Naylor Director of Finance, East Midlands Ambulance 

Service 
Deborah Needham University Group Hospitals Northamptonshire  
Professor Steve O’Brien  University of Northampton  
Dr Raf Poggi Primary Care Network 
Toby Sanders Chief Executive, NHS, Northamptonshire 

Integrated Care Board 
Colin Smith Chief Executive, Local Medical Council 
David Watts Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, 

North Northants Council 
Sheila White Northamptonshire Healthwatch 
 
Officers 
 
Cheryl Bird Health and Wellbeing Board Business Manager 
Jenny Daniels Democracy Officer (Democratic Services)  (Minutes) 
Sam Fitzgerald Assistant Director of Adult Social Services 
Alison Gilbert Director of PLACE, North Northamptonshire Council 
Rhosyn Harris Consultant in Public Health 
Dionne Mayhew 
(via Teams) 

Director of Communications, Northamptonshire Health 
Foundation Trust 

Russell Rolph 
(via Teams) 

Chief Executive, Voluntary Impact Northamptonshire 

 
42.   Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies were received from Michael Jones (Divisional Director, EMAS) and Chief 
Superintendent Ashley Tuckley,(Northamptonshire Police)   
 
43.  Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None had been received. 
 
44.  Members' Declaration of Interests  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
45.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 July 2022  
 
RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 
46.  Action Log  
 
The Chairman introduced this item (copies of which had been previously circulated) 
which gave details of actions that had been and were yet to happen. He reported that 
all actions from previous meetings were complete with the exception of Steve O’Brien 
and Sam Fitzgerald to discuss opportunities fo
[...]
they 
were in a good position.   

Page 6



• Although some additional members still needed to be appointed to the ICP the 
Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing had been given some 
suggestions for members from voluntary sector organisations.   

• Local Area Partnerships were more about understanding and adapting 
understanding of them in the local community.  Different functions would be 
delivered by different organisations or collaboratives and in some areas 
services might be delivered through a collaboration of various organisations.     

 
RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a) Notes progress of the Integrated care Partnership Strategy development; and 
b) Notes the progress of the Integrated Care Partnership North Place 

development. 
 
48. Outcomes Framework and JSNA Update 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation a Consultant in Public Health provided an update on the 
work of the JSNA highlighting the following: 

• As part of the JSNA the summary update was very much a consolidation of the 
joint needs assessments that had been published with some up to date data.  
This should be run in tandem with a summary of exercises.  The pack of 
engagement and qualitative data was currently being developed. 

• The executive summary identified some of the challenges and strengths of the 
county in terms of natural assets and a strong community and voluntary sector.   

• They continued to address inequalities across the county.  Particular interest 
was given to communities that identified with an ethnicity or communities with 
shared interests.   

• They struggled in some aspects of data.  For example, there was a lack of 
black women in maternity services in Northamptonshire.  They did not know 
what was driving this but were working on it.   

• Another area of challenge was the fact that Northamptonshire had an ageing 
population but also a really fast growing population across the county in all age 
groups.  That created more pressures on s
[...]
ly wholesome and some interventions were 
perhaps needed to enabled people to afford to eat well.  

• As well as being the outcomes framework it needed to inform the Integrated 
Care Board’s 5-year plan.  It was really difficult to try and meet all the needs in 
an outcomes framework.  This had a set of outcomes which had broadly been 
aligned as priorities and then there was some drilling down to identify where the 
broader areas were.  

• A bit more work was needed with the Integrated Care Partnership to refine what 
it meant to the NHS and care.    
 

RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
a) Agrees publication of the ICP JSNA summary including additional data where 

possible. 
b) Endorses the first iteration of the ICP Outcomes Framework to present for 

approval to the Integrated Care Partnership Board. 
Page 8



  
49.  Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Assistant Director of Adult Social Services provided 
the following update on the development of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 
2022/2023.highlighting the following: 

• New guidance had been received and they were to submit a planning template 
by the end of September.  They were currently working through the matrix on it.   

• The BCF Plan was accompanied by the narrative plan which set out the 
outcomes and objectives.  There were 2 new objectives in the new guidance; to 
enable people to stay safe and well in their own home and to provide the right 
care at the right time.  The majority of these would be delivered through the 
iCAN programme.   

• Timeframes for the health and wellbeing board and the submission of the 
narrative plan were tight so they were seeking today to delegate final approval 
to Councillor Helen Harrison, the Director of Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing, North Northants Council and the Chief Executive, NHS, 
Northamptonshire Integrated Care Board.  

 
The Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, North Northants Council stated 
because of the all the reorganisation that had been taking place in North Northants 
Council there wasn’t a massive change in the narrative plan or the performance matrix 
that The Assistant Director of Adult Social Services had alluded to.  The guidance had 
not been received until the summer so they ended up with a short timeframe in which 
to do anything.  They had submitted a draft of the narrative plan and had received 
some feedback.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive, Northamptonshire Healthcare Foundation Trust stated 
there was a need to have reassurance that the delivery stakeholders were involved 
prior to the sign off.  It would be good for them to think as a whole about the flow on 
stays in hospital. 
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Social Services Sam stated there had been a lot of 
work into the narrative plan.  All of the key stakeholders had been engaged.  Chief 
Operating Officers in the matrix would discuss it next to ensure everyone was 
comfortable with it.   
 
RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board delegated approval for the BCF 
Plan to Councillor Helen Harrison, the Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
at North Northants Council and the Chief Executive, NHS Northamptonshire ICB. 
 
50.  Integrated Care Across Northamptonshire (iCAN) Case for Change   
 
At the Chairman’s invitation the Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing at 
North Northants Council briefed the Board on the work to transform the iCAN 
programme into a collaborative.  This was effectively taking integrated care across the 
Northants Programme.  Councillor Helen Harrison wished to ensure residents were 
treated fairly in the way services were provided.    
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board commented as follows: 

• The Deputy Chief Executive Northamptonshire Healthcare Foundation Trust 
would have a chat with Councillor Harrison regarding democratic representation 
that was required.  

Page 9



• Model services were supposed to be 
[...]
the outcome should be good 
practice.    

Page 11



 
RESOLVED that:  The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1) Notes the Integrated Care Board’s Draft Community Engagement Framework; and 
2) Supports the ongoing development of the Framework and its priority programmes 

to ensure they embed across health and care 
 
54.  Northamptonshire People’s Board 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, Dr Steve O’Brien (University of Northampton) introduced 
the report stating there had been a brief discussion around the ongoing system and 
recruitment.  Without the right people to perform them the best of systems would not 
work very well.  A cross system programme was being used that talked about 
retention as well.  They knew where they needed people.   
 
The Director of Public Health stated that collaboration with the University of 
Northampton was assisting them to grow their own staff and keep them.  They could 
provide courses locally that helped local people stay where they lived.   
 
The University of Northampton representative stated there had been a big boom on 
recruitment during the pandemic and they were doing lots to keep people in the 
system.  A number of students had also come from overseas and there was a need to 
retain them in the system. 
 
The Director of Public Health stated the facilitation of return to work of older staff 
required work to ensure they were confident in their skills.  There had also been a 
tendency in this country to turn down medical students who were not as experienced 
from this country and then employ people from abroad.  There was a need to explore 
placements in primary care and other settings to ensure more local people were 
employed and less reliance was held on people from abroad. 
 
The following was also noted: 

• There had been less people in various health settings such as health visitors in 
the last 7 years and there was a need to be clear about who was needed and 
where.   

• The Council’s Executive had recently had discussions on how to support staff 
not just the low paid ones who were visiting food banks.  But all staff to ensure 
people did not go sick because of overwork or a lack of support.   

• There was a need to move from being a pandemic driver discussion to 
supporting staff, particularly in view of the cost of living crisis that was currently 
being experienced.   

• Sometimes the process of applying for a post was more involved than the level 
of the applicant.  Local authorities and the NHS were major employers in the 
area and maybe their applications could be made easier to complete. 

• Some good work was being undertaking in schools and maybe some data on 
this could be presented to a future Board meeting. 

• Where training was located could also be looked at.  Some organisations could 
not afford to send people miles away to attend training so perhaps there could 
be more training provided locally.   
 

he University of Northampton representative  was happy to take all the points back.  
Innovation and how to support people must be seen in practice.  All opportunities were 
being explored and Northants was doing well in recruitment, particularly nursing.   
 

Page 12



RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1) notes the report on the Northamptonshire People’s Board; and 
2) would receive a later update providing data to be better able to identify gaps in 

provision. 
 
55.  Progress and Future Ambitions 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation The Director of Public Health (North Northamptonshire 
Council) stated he felt it would be useful to discuss what had happened in the first half 
of the year and what was still to come.  In the spring they had still dealt with the end of 
the pandemic so some things had taken a back seat.  At the same time there had 
been the need to keep the show on the road.  In the summer there had been the 
disaggregation between the North and West Councils.  Post 1 October there would be 
public health teams in the North and West but some things still undertaken across the 
county.   
 
It had not been business as usual.  Public health had been taken out of the 
responsibility of local authorities in 1974 but now it was again under the responsibility 
of local authorities.  Many things had changed during the years when the Council had 
not been responsible for Public Health and there was a need to ensure it was complicit 
throughout the whole council.  This had begun and he had spoken with the Director of 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, North Northants Council and would continue to 
build on the work of public health through the pandemic.   
 
 
 
 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 4.05pm. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Action No Action point Allocated to Progress Status

No outstanding actions

Action No Action point Progress Status

060922/01 The Director of Public Health to circulate the Grampian Mental Health offer to the Board John Ashton Circulated 26th Sept Completed

060922/02 The BCF plan 2022.2023 be brought back to the next meeting.  Sam Fitzgerald on the agenda for 29th November Completed

060922/03
The draft narrative of the BCF Plan 2022/2023 to be circulated to the Board for feedback before 

submission.  Cheryl Bird Circulated 26th Sept Completed

060922/04 The Integrated Care Board update be removed as a standing agenda item Cheryl Bird Completed 

North  Northamptonshire Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

Actions completed since the 6th September 2022

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

North Northamptonshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

29th November 2022 
 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Strategy v3 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide an overview of the development of the Integrated Care 

Northamptonshire (ICN)  Strategy - Live Your Best Life. 
 

1.2. To recommend the adoption of the draft ICN Strategy to the Northamptonshire 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) on 1st December 2022. 

 
1.3     To provide an overview of the progression of the Northamptonshire Integrated  
         Care System development of the 'North Place’ as it has moved into it’s    
         implementation phase. 
 
 
2.      Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Department of Health and Social Care (“DHSC”) have published statutory 
 guidance for Integrated Care Systems (ICS) to progress in the development of 
 a five-to-ten-year strategy to support the planning and improvement of health 
 and care. The Northamptonshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) has a 
 central oversight role over the strategy. 
  
2.2  The guidance proposes that 2022/23 will be a ‘Transition Year’ recognising 

 the time available will limit the breadth and depth of the initial integrated care 
strategy. It is expected that the five to ten-year strategy will mature and develop 
over time. The guidance includes statutory requirements which need to be 
included in the strategy content. 

Report Title 
 

Integrated Care Northamptonshire Strategy and North Place 
Delivery  
 

Report Author David Watts - Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing (DASS) 
Ali Gilbert - ICS Place Director 
 

Item No:06 

  

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The Northamptonshire Strategy Development Board, accountable to the 
Northamptonshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), has developed the ‘Live 
Your Best Life’ high-level strategy to date, encompassing the strategic 
ambitions and strategic outcomes framework which will be expected to be 
delivered through the Integrated Care system operating model (Appendix A). 

 
2.4 The draft strategy has been progressing through a complex system governance 

route of identified boards for review. Consideration of the alignment of existing 
and future strategies across Northamptonshire to the emerging Integrated Care 
Strategy should support a more collaborative approach to delivery of the shared 
ambition . 

 
2.5 The North Place development, overseen by the North Health and Wellbeing 

Board , is a key component of the ICS operating model which will support the 
delivery of the strategic ambitions and improvement outcomes required. At the 
heart of this model are our communities and the services that indirectly 
influence health and care improvements through the development of the Local 
Area Partnerships (LAPs) and Community Wellbeing Forums (CWFs). 

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the North Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 
3.1. Review the draft ICN strategy and recommend the adoption of the draft ICN 

Strategy Live Your Best Life to the Northamptonshire Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) on 1st December 2022. 
 

3.2. Note the progress of the Integrated Care Partnership North Place development 
and implementation progress, alongside its role in delivering the strategy. 

 
 
4. Report Background 

 
 Integrated Care Northamptonshire Strategy 
 

4.1 The DHSC have published statutory guidance for Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS) to progress in the development of a strategy to support the planning and 
improvement of health and care.  

 
4.2 The Northamptonshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) has a central 
 oversight role in the development of the five-to-ten-year strategy to:  
 

• Improve health and care outcomes 

• Reduce inequalities in health and wellbeing outcomes 

• Make best use of public funds 

• Contribute to the social and economic wellbeing of our County 
 
4.3 DHSC proposes that 2022/23 will be a ‘transition year’ recognising the time 

available will limit the breadth and depth of the development of the initial 

Page 18



integrated care strategy. It is expected that the integrated care strategy will 
mature and develop over time.  

 
4.4 The guidance defines statutory requirements which need to be included in the 

strategy content and includes: 
 

• Strategy based on evidence and needs assessment 

• To deliv
[...]
, Communities and Wellbeing  

Lead officer’s contact details 

 

David.Watts@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Lead officer’s signature 

 
 

Date completed 16.09.2022 

 

Completed forms must be sent to NNC Equalities 

P
age 107

mailto:David.Watts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@northnorthants.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Item no: 10 
 
 
  

 

                                   

North NORTHAMPTONSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 29th November 2022 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Other Director/SME NSCP Strategic Leads: 
Stuart Lackenby, West Northants Council  
Annmarie Dodds, North Northants Council 
Colin Foster, Northamptonshire Childrens Trust 
Ivan Balhatchet, Northamptonshire Police 
Yvonne Higgins, NHS Northamptonshire Integrated Care Board 
 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – NSCP Annual Report 2021-22 
Appendix B – NSCP Annual Report 2021-22 Briefing Paper 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children Partnership (NSCP) Annual Report 2021-

22, which outlines the partnerships achievements during the reporting period. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 It is a statutory requirement of Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 to produce an 

annual report that provides an overview of the partnership’s achievements against the NSCP 
Business Plan. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 Under Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018, the three key strategic lead agencies are 

accountable for safeguarding children and young people, including the Local Authority, who in 
turn are required to publish an annual report. 

Report Title 
 

NSCP Annual Report 2021-22 
 

Report Author Lisa Walsh, Business Manager, Northamptonshire Safeguarding 
Childrens Partnership 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
This report provides assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board of the activities undertaken 
by the partnership and its agencies to safeguard children and young people across t
[...]
ervention and 

prevention, led on by colleagues within the Children’s Trust, with further plans for continuous 

improvement through 2022-23 and a focus on neglect as a key priority. 

Considerable work has been undertaken to raise the profile of Child Exploitation led by 

Northamptonshire Constabulary, building on existing processes to protect our most vulnerable 

children and young people. Plans are in place for 2022-23 to review these processes to strengthen 

and develop a more cohesive multi-agency approach. 

The Safeguarding Partnership has continued to focus on supporting staff with a comprehensive on-

line training package offering a suite of courses and, with the restricting effects of Covid-19 

beginning to relax, is re-initiating multi-agency training through Teams. The partnership is 

committed to training staff and has agreed a funding package for 2022-23.  

Covid-19 has continued to cause significant pressures on many services and remains a feature 

throughout this report. Strategic Leads in the North & West Northampton Local Authorities; the 

Clinical Commissioning Groups (now the Integrated Care Board) and health providers, the Police, 

schools and education settings, Probation Service and the voluntary and community sectors have 

worked together to support front line staff who have worked tirelessly in delivering services to 

children and families during these challenging times. This will continue through 2022-23 with 

recognition of the additional pressure of the cost-of-living for families. 

In conclusion the annual report is a reflection of progress made by the NSCP in the last year, with 

acknowledgement of the further work and improvements needed as set out in the plans for 2022-

23, referenced on page 15. 

 

Page 137

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the Meeting of 6 September 2022
	At the Chairmans invitation the Director of PLACE, North Northamptonshire Council
	provided an updat
[...]
y and North PLACE Delivery:<br/>"	Integrated Care Northamptonshire Strategy<br/>"	Community Wellbeing Forums<br/>"	Local Area Partnerships<br/>
	Item 6 Appendix A Integrated Care Northamptonshire Report 2022_V3 (1)

	9 Transforming NNC Adult Social Care Provider Services Strategy and Case for Change
	Item 9 Appendix A Transforming NNC ASC provider services case for change 20222022 v3.2 - Copy - Copy
	Item 9 Appendix B - NNC ESA - without permissions - 21.09.2022

	10 Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report
	Item 10 Appendix A NSCP_AnnualReport_April2021-March2022_FINAL
	Item 10 Appendix B Briefing to accompany the NSCP Annual Repor 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
Part A – Items considered in public  
A1  Apologies for Non-Attendance Apologies were received from John Ashton (Interim Director of Public Health, North 

Northants Council), David Maher (Deputy Chief Executive Northamptonshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust), Councillor Macauley Nichol, Deborah Needham 
(University Group Hospitals Northamptonshire) and Toby Sanders (Chief Executive 
NHS Northamptonshire CCG).  

A2   Notification of Requests to Address 
the Meeting 

None received. 
 
A3   Members Declarations of Interest None received.  
A4  Minutes from the Meeting of 6 

September 2022 
RESOLVED that:  the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following items: 

1)    Naomi Eisenstadt was the Chair of NHS Northamptonshire Integrated Care 
Board; and     

2)    Reference to elected members in the first paragraph of the Integrated Care 
Broad Update should say ‘elective care’. 

 
A5   Action Log RESOLVED that:  The Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the actions have all been 

completed.  
A6   Integrated Care Northamptonshire 

Strategy and North PLACE Delivery: 
" Integrated Care 
Northamptonshire Strategy 
" Community Wellbeing Forums 
" Local Area Partnerships  

RESOLVED that:  The Health and Wellbeing Board 
1)    Reviewed the draft Integrated Care Northants (ICN) Strategy and recommended 

the adoption of the draft ICN Strategy Live Your Best Life to the 
Northamptonshire Integrated Care Partnership on 1 December 2022;  

2)    Noted the progress of the Integrated Care Partnership North Place development 
and implementation progress, alongside its role in delivering the strategy; 

3)  The Chair of Northamptonshire Health and Care Partnership to be invited to 



North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

attend the Local Area Partnership Launches; 
4)  The University of Northampton representative to be invited to attend the Corby 

Local Area Partnership Launch and Corby Community Wellbeing Forum 
meetings; and 

4)  The Director of PLACE, North Northamptonshire Council to circulate information 
on the Local Area Partnership launches to the Board.  

A7   Health Inequalities Funding RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1)    Notes the work to date to develop a plan for the use of the Health Inequalities 

Additional Allowance (HIAA) funds . 
2)    Approve the proposed approach to HIAA delivery focusing on two Local Area 

Partnership areas as Pioneers to deliver benefits and generate applicable 
learning; 

3)    Approve the Council receiving an allocation of £800,000 from the Integrated 
Care Board; 

4)    Approve the delegation of expenditure of that budget to the Director of Public 
Health North Northants Council, the Director of Public Health West Northants 
Council and the Integrated Care Board Medical Director;  

5)    Noted that Public Health and Integrated Care Board Population Health Teams 
will continue to work with Integrated Care Strategy partners including Place 
Leaders, Collaboratives and providers to refine, mobilise and deliver 
interventions utilising the HIAA; and 

6)    note that the Health and Wellbeing Board will receive further updates on the use 
of the HIAA; 

7)  The Associate Director for Population Health, NHS Northamptonshire ICB to link 
in with the Head of Transformation – Partnerships and Design, North Northants 
Council and the Family Hubs Co-ordinator on how the Family Hubs and the 



North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

3 

Wellbeing Hubs can align;   

A8  Better Care Fund Update 8)  The Board noted the Q2 Performance update; 
9)  The Assistant director of Adult Social Services would circulate the guidance and  
      templates for additional discharge funding with the board; 
10) The Assistant Director of Adult social Services to feed back into the Chief  
      Operating Officers meeting the struggles primary care are facing this winter to see  
      if any of the discharge funding can be used within primary care; and 
11) The Board agreed to delegate sign off for the additional discharge funding  
      submission to the Chair, Councillor Helen Harrison, The Director of Adult,    
      Communities and Wellbeing , North Northants Council and an NHS  
      Northamptonshire ICB representative.    

A9   Transforming NNC Adult Social Care 
Provider Services Strategy and Case 
for Change 

RESOLVED that:  the Board notes and endorses the approach for transformation of 
North Northants Council Adult Social Care Provider Services. 

 
A10   Northamptonshire Safeguarding 

Children's Partnership Annual Report 
RESOLVED that:   

1) the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report and assurance of the activities 
undertaken by the partnership and its agencies to safeguard children and young 
people across the county during the reporting period; and   

2) The Executive Director of Children’s Services would feedback to NSCP the 
Board members proposal of having case studies contained in the annual report 
to show how interventions can make a difference.   

A11   Embedding Public Health Across 
North Northants Council 

RESOLVED that:  the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
1)    Notes the opportunities offered following services disaggregation; and 
2)    Supports the ambition of the service in embedding a public health approach to 

service delivery across North Northamptonshire. 



North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

4 

 
      Issued: DAY/MONTH/YEAR 


